
 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Accessible 
Southampton 

 
 Thursday, 24th February, 2022 

at 5.30 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Virtual Meetings  - Virtual meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Vaughan (Chair) 
Councillor Rayment (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Streets 
 

  
  
  

  

  

 Contacts  
Democratic Support Officer  
Maria McKay 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Scrutiny Manager 
Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk   
 

  

  

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – Tackling 
Accessible Southampton 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
have instructed the Scrutiny Panel to undertake an 
inquiry. 

Purpose: To identify whether the physical 

infrastructure of the city creates barriers for people 
with disabilities to access all that Southampton has 
to offer, and, if so, to determine what we can do as a 
city to address this. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 

the video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast.  
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming 
or recording a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, 
under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the 
meeting.  
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those images and 
recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the 
press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them doing so. 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the recording of 
meet
[...]
 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available online at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
January 2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND 
SERVICES (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

Wednesday, 16 February 2022 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 16 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Vaughan (Chair), Rayment (Vice-Chair), Coombs and 
Streets 
 

Apologies: Councillors Guest 
 

  
 

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Guest were noted.  
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

13. ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - ACCESSIBILITY TO INFORMATION AND 
COMMUNICATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business  
Operations for the fourth meeting of the ‘Accessible Southampton Inquiry’.  The Panel 
considered ‘Accessibility to information and communication’ and noted the 
presentations. 
 
Summary of information provided: 
 
What contributes to good accessibility in information & communication from 
Disabled People’s Viewpoint – Ian Loynes, Chief Executive, Spectrum CIL 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Ian Loynes, summarising the key issues raised 
at the Accessible Southampton Focus Group meeting.   

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o Information and communication should be written to be understandable to 

the audience in question – This is not applied by all SCC services 
o If information or communication is aimed at the ‘general public’ then it 

needs to ensure that it will be accessible and understandable to all 
equality groups (including Disabled People) 

o Consider if all the intended audience will be able to access your chosen 
communication method 

o Use Plain English 
o Make it easy for staff to get it right - Provision of accessible info should not 

be a cost issue 
o SCC should consider having an Accessible Information Standard (Sans 

Serif font, minimum size 14pt) 
o Ability to easily produce other formats ‘on demand’ 
o The language of disability is important – words matter (Best practice 

provided by Spectrum CIL and added to the Inquiry evidence log) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 17 - 
 

o Just common decency: Don’t use words that people don’t like - words to 
describe Disabled People, that we find offensive such as ‘Handicapped’ or 
‘Bed/House Bound’ are still routinely used (and often i
[...]

Communication Access UK have developed the Communication Access 
Symbol, a new disability access symbol underpinned by a completely free 
training package and standards 

o Communication Access UK has been developed for both organisations 
and individuals.  Anyone can sign up to Communication Access UK and 
complete the training package 

o Individuals will receive certificates confirming that they have completed 
the training, while organisations will receive accreditation as 
Communication Accessible once they have committed to deliver the 
training and adhere to the standards 

o Organisations will then be placed on a national directory and can then 
display the Communication Access Symbol. Both certificates and 

Page 2



 

- 18 - 
 

accreditation are valid for 12 months and will need to renewed annually. 
Communication Access UK has been developed to be 100% free. 

o The Communication Access Symbol has not been seen anywhere in 
Southampton yet 

o No County/Unitary/District Council has been awarded the symbol yet – 
Would be good to start with SCC customer/community focussed teams 

o Recognition that city wide support for the initiative would support the City 
of Culture ambitions as well as improving the lives of people with 
communication difficulties.  Go! Southampton would be a key partner. 

 
How the Council its information and communication accessible – James 
Marshall, Head of Customer and Communications, SCC 
 

 A presentation was delivered by James Marshall. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o New Customer Access Strategy recently approved by Cabinet that sets 

the principles and ambitions for where the Council wants to be 
o Council accessibility standards: 

 Always start with the user/customer  
 Give people options  
 Design for the user who will find it the hardest  
 Plain English is critical  
 Keep it simple  
 Listen to feedback and review regularly 

o Use letters where appropriate to the audience  
o Guidance outlines key considerations: 

 Plain English  
 Minimum size 12 font  
 Use Ariel  
 Make accessible versions available  
 Use corporate template   

o The accessibility of the Council’s website has increased significantly 
following the introduction of various template changes enabled by the new 
Content Management System – 99.2% of content now conforms with 
WCAG Level AA (statutory requirement) 

o Further changes to the accessibility of the website are planned 
o The Council is working to increase digital inclusion in Southampton 

through public access computers (see Appendix 2 – ICT provision in 
Southampton’s libraries); training; Digital eagles; supported digital 
channels; working with partners (see Appendix 1 – SO:Let’s Connect)  

o Translation - We have a contract in place with a translation service 
o Challenges - Big organisation with lots of systems and departments; Lots 

of priorities; Single view of the customer (client details known by one 
service but not another); Resources; Breaking bad habits 

o Improvements have been made over the past 18 months, but we 
acknowledge this is a journey that requires ongoing effort to continuously 
improve 

o The Council has a Customer Experience Programme which is making 
improvements:  

 To improve digital channels  
 Set standards and redesign services with a customer focus  

Page 3



 

- 19 - 
 

 Deliver customer service and related training to all council staff  
 Coordinate activity to support digitally excluded customers 

o Recognition that more needs to be done to engage with customers, 
including Disabled People at the start of a process.  Open to having a 
reference group to act as a critical friend to support SCC information and 
communications. 

 
Written evidence: SO:Let’s connect 
 

 Information was submitted on-behalf of SO:Let’s Connect.  This project 
commenced in 2020 in response to services moving on-line during the lockdown. 
The service loans digital devices to people in Southampton, thereby helping 
residents become digitally connected.  The pilot project has identified how 
important digital access is and funding is currently being assembled to enable 
the project to continue. 

 The initiative was welcomed by the Panel and the Head of Customer and 
Communications was encouraged to refer residents to the service that were not 
digitally connected. 

 
 
 

 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

SUBJECT: ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON – ACCESSIBILITY TO 
PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the fifth meeting of the ‘Accessible Southampton 
Inquiry’ the Panel will be considering the following issues:  

 Accessibility to public facilities and services 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the invited 
guests and use the information provided as evidence in the review. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 
and recommendations at the end of the review process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. For the final evidence gathering meeting of the inquiry the Panel will be 
considering accessibility to public facilities and services.  For reference the EU 
Accessible City Award Criteria asks applicant cities to identify how accessibility is 
considered and integrated in the public services provided within their city. 

4. The Equality Act 2010 prohibits discrimination against all persons on the grounds 
of the protected characteristics that are specified in the Act. Disability is one of the 
specified protected characteristics. Protection from discrimination for disabled 
people applies to disabled people in a range of circumstances, covering the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



provision of goods, facilities and services, the exercise of public functions, 
premises, work, education, and associations.  

5. In addition to the legal obligations to individual disabled people, the Council also 
has a wider Public Sector Equality Duty to actively: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations 

6. The Duty requires the Council to take into account disabled people’s impairments, 
when making decisions about policies and services, as the law recognises that 
disabled people’s needs may be different from the needs of non-disabled people. 
This might mean making reasonable adjustments or treating disabled people 
better than non-disabled people to meet their needs. 

7. Having due regard for advancing equality involves:  

 Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their 
protected characteristics. 

 Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where 
these are different from the needs of other people. 

 Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life or in 
other activities where their participation is disproportionately low. 

8. For information, attached as Appendix 1, is ‘A Guide to Making Reasonable 
Adjustments and / or Special Considerations for Customers’ produced by 
Sheffield City Council. 

9. At previous meetings of the Inquiry the Panel have been informed about various 
actions and initiatives undertaken by Southampton City Council to support 
accessibility to the services and facilities provided by the Council.  These will be 
summarised at the meeting by the Scrutiny Manager. 

10. To ensure that the views of Disabled People are represented, at the start of the 
meeting the Panel will receive feedback on the key issues raised at the Spectrum 
CIL convened Accessible Southampton Focus Group meeting.  The focus group 
is scheduled to meet on 17th February 2022 to consider accessibility to public 
facilities and services in Southampton.  

11. Following the feedback from the meeting of the Accessible Southampton Focus 
Group, Ann Webster - Lead on Equality and Diversity at Derby City Council, will 
be delivering a presentation outlining how Derby City Council have sought to 
ensure that accessibility is considered and integrated into the public services and 
facilities they provide. Derby City Council are recognised as delivering best 
practice in this area. 

12. The final contribution to the inquiry evidence log will come from Rebecca 
Handley, Deputy Executive Director/Operations Director at GO! Southampton - 
Business Improvement District.   At the November meeting Go! Southampton 
provided the Panel with written evidence on how the organisation was planning to 
take forward the recommendations within the Spectrum CIL produced access 
audit. Unfortunately, the meeting coincided with the switching on of the Christmas 
lights and Rebecca was unable to attend the meeting in person.  Following the 
successful BID ballot, Rebecca has been invited to the meeting to update the 
Panel on the approach the organisation is planning to take, with partners, to 

Page 6



tackle opportunities and barriers in the built environment and to inform future 
developments. 

13.   The invited guests will take questions from the Panel relating to the evidence 
provided.  Copies of any presentations will be made available to the Panel. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

14. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

15. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9
[...]
ll. All staff hold a responsibility for creating an accessible environment; 
Page 11

http://intranet/managers/equality-diversity/reasonable-adjustments-for-disabled-people
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/your-city-council/policy--performance/how-we-will-deliver/other-strategies-plans-and-policies/equality-and-diversity/our-workforce/reasonable-adjustments.html
http://intranet/managers/equality-diversity/reasonable-adjustments-for-disabled-people


 

V1 January 2015  Page 4 

therefore language and behaviour is expected to promote the social model. However, as this 

guidance centres on the legal requirements of the Equality Act 2010, we have used the legal 

definition throughout. 

 

Section 2: Overview of the Equality Act 2010 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

The Equality Act 2010 prohibits discrimination against all persons on the grounds of the protected 

characteristics that are specified in the Act. Disability is one of the specified protected 

characteristics. Protection from discrimination for disabled people applies to disabled people in a 

range of circumstances, covering the provision of goods, facilities and services, the exercise of 

public functions, premises, work, education, and associations. In addition to the duties we owe to 

individual disabled people, the Council also has a wider Public Sector Equality Duty to actively: 

 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations 

 

Having due regard for advancing equality involves: 

 Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected 

characteristics. 

 Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where these are different from 

the needs of other people. 

 Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life or in other activities where 

their participation is disproportionately low. 

 

Our Equality Duty also app
[...]
places them at a substantial disadvantage 

compared to someone who is not deaf and who can communicate in English. The officer should 

therefore use a BSL interpreter when interviewing the customer. 

 

Example 2 

A customer has a mental health condition which means they find it difficult to participate in 

meetings and they have been asked to attend an interview. Offer for them to have an advocate 

with them, make sure the person is fully aware of what will happen in meeting, how it will be 

conducted, who will be there, is at a time that is best for the customers participation and that they 

have additional time to prepare. 

Example 3 

If we are running a consultation event we have to make it is meaningful and make sure that the 

venue is accessible, materials provided in a range of formats, with as much notice as possible and 

with involving a wide variety of Sheffield’s communities.  

 

Page 14



 

V1 January 2015  Page 7 

 

3.3  Should people have to pay for the adjustments? 

The Equality Act says the customer should never be asked to pay for the adjustments. It will be 

the responsibility of each Portfolio to absorb any costs incurred from adjustments made within their 

approved budgets. 

 
3.4 What happens if we do not cooperate with the Duty to make reasonable 

adjustments? 
If someone does not cooperate with their Duty to make reasonable adjustments, the Equality Act 

says it is unlawful discrimination. The customer can ask organisation to make the necessary 

reasonable changes. If we refuse, the customer can make a discrimination claim in the County 

Court under the Equality Act. You must take steps as a manager to demonstrate you have 

considered all requests. 

3.5 What do people or organisations have to do?  

There are three different things people or organisations may have to do make it easier for 

customers or staff to access or do something. 

 

i)  Change the way things are done 

Some people or organisations may have a
[...]
ty-diversity/reasonable-adjustments-for-disabled-people
http://intranet/managers/equality-diversity/hidden-impairment-toolkit
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/your-city-council/policy--performance/how-we-will-deliver/other-strategies-plans-and-policies/equality-and-diversity/our-workforce/reasonable-adjustments.html
https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/your-city-council/policy--performance/how-we-will-deliver/other-strategies-plans-and-policies/equality-and-diversity/our-workforce/reasonable-adjustments.html
http://intranet/managers/consultation

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 Accessible Southampton - Accessibility to public facilities and services
	Appendix 1 - Sheffield Guide to Reasonable Adjustments for Customers 2015.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 20 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Vaughan, Mitchell, Coombs (Chair), Guest and Streets 
 

  
 

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Inquiry Panel Chair, Cllr Vaughan, was in attendance but was not well enough to 
Chair the meeting.  In the absence of the Vice-Chair, Cllr Coombs was elected as Chair 
for the meeting. 
 
The apologies of Councillor Rayment were noted. Councillor Mitchell was appointed as 
substitute for the purposes of the meeting.  
 

15. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

RESOLVED: that the final meeting of the Inquiry scheduled for 21 April 2022, be 
rescheduled to 28 April 2022.  
 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

17. ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND 
SERVICES  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director Legal and Business Operations 
for the fifth meeting of the ‘Accessible Southampton Inquiry’. The Panel considered 
‘Accessibility to Public Facilities and Services’ and noted the presentations. 
 
 
Summary of information provided: 
 
What contributes to good accessibility in public facilities and services from 
Disabled People’s Viewpoint – Ian Loynes, Chief Executive, Spectrum CIL 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Ian Loynes, summarising the key issues raised 
at the Accessible Southampton Focus Group meeting.   

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o Services need to be easy to get to and publicised so that the target 

audience is reached.  Most people do not know what services there are 
and the Information Directories (eg SID) need to ensure up to date and 
accurate information is available and is user friendly. 

o Need to have a variety of transport options nearby and is well signposted. 
o Staff training & culture - Ensure properly trained staff that understand 

needs of Disabled People; Use appropriate language; Staff who listen, 
don’t patronise or assume that they know best what is needed; Have 
undertaken Disability Equality Training. 

o Buildings need to be accessible for Disabled People (Best practice 
guidelines are available) 



 

- 21 - 
 

o Information provided needs to be in accessible formats 
o Staff need to know what aids are available and how to use them 
o The Council needs to be a learning Council. 

 
Accessible Derby – Ann Webster, Lead on Equality and Diversity at Derby City 
Council 
 

 Key points raised by Ann Webster during her presentation: 
o Ann’s role is to act as facilitator and enabler to support all Derby City 

Council directorates on its equality and diversity journey. 
o Chief Executive has overall leadership of Equality and Diversity along with 

the Senior Leadership Team.  The Council work to the Equality, Dignity 
and Respect Policy and have an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Plan to 
make it real. 

o Ann receives support from Senior Managers and there is cross party 
support for equality and diversity – This support is essential. 

o Equality Hubs, Forums and Employee Networks make a huge difference 
to Derby work and deliver their services – keeps us on our toes! 

o From the early 90’s Derby have adopted the social model of disability 
rather than the medical model. So, this means that right from the start 
Derby look at removing barriers for disabled people, promoting inclusion, 
rather than disabled people having to ‘fit in’ with inaccessible and 
sometimes hostile environments. 

o The Equality Act and Public Sector Equality Duty are key drivers for 
equality, diversity and inclusion, but they are only as good as the people 
who work to these. 

o A key part of the Public Sector Equality Duty is to ‘pay due regard to 
equality’ and so Derby still complete Equality Impact Assessments for 
their decisions. 

o Council’s do not police the Equality Act but can use the Public Sector 
Equality Duty to promote equality and remove discrimination – Derby are 
proactive in undertaking this role. 

o Derby temporarily shortened their EIA form for quick Covid related 
changes so we could tackle mitigation actions. 

o Huge barriers for disabled  people during Covid - Derby used the Public 
Sector Equality Duty at this time to promote equality and get rid of 
discrimination - including contacting shops to give them tips on how not to 
discriminate against disabled people when they put in Covid restrictions 
and challenging high street businesses about their mask policies. 

o Derby has adopted an Accessible Communications Protocol so disabled 
people have information that’s accessible such as in a range of formats, 
sign video and mobile phones for Deaf people to text, BSL Videos – not 
being accessible can result in Court action. 

o To ensure staff are aware of the Council’s policies and approaches Ann 
does face to face training on equality and diversity with Derby City Council 
employees, on-line training is provided, and Ann promotes awareness at 
various team meetings. 

o Nothing about us without us – Derby involve Equality Hubs, Forums and 
employee networks right from the start of projects and in EIAs… eg -
Moorways Sports Village – fire evacuation lifts, wet wheelchair, lift pods 



 

- 22 - 
 

for dignity into the pool; and, New Entertainment Arena – fire evacuation 
lifts, changing places toilets, hearing loops, accessible seating. 

o Derby were one of the first cities to insist that all hackney carriages must 
be wheelchair accessible – they had to go to Court twice but won both 
times! 

o Ann is proactive in ensuring public spaces are accessible - Street furniture 
– is matt grey not stainless steel; Street cafes are checked for 
accessibility (Ann is consulted on this); Derbion Shopping Centre changed 
their brand new parking machine when disabled people told them it was 
too high. 

o The Council works closely with the Business Improvement District 
o What next for Derby? - More Changing Places toilets (now part of Building 

Regs) and accessible play equipment in our parks; Ask disabled people to 
check we have got things right from what they told us and if it’s not 
change it!; Feel proud of our City, our communities and their voices. 

 
Accessibility to the services and facilities provided by Southampton City Council 
– Mark Pirnie, Scrutiny Manager, SCC 
 

 A presentation was delivered was delivered by Mark Pirnie. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o The Panel have been informed at previous meetings about challenges 

relating to the accessibility of Southampton’s built environment, transport 
infrastructure, communications and information.  Good practice has also 
been highlighted throughout the inquiry. 

o To guide the Council’s approach to accessible services SCC does have 
an Equalities Policy and an Equalities Action Plan – They were however 
drafted in 2013 and need updating. 

o SCC undertakes Equality & Safety Impact Assessments (ESIAs) for all 
significant proposals and policies/strategies.  Oversight is provided by the 
Strategy & Policy Team, but the process could be more rigorous, 
including engaging with disabled people where appropriate. 

o A number of connected policies exist that support accessible services 
including the Customer Access Strategy; SEND Action Plan (linked to 
Children and Young People’s Strategy); Disabled Adaption Procedure. 

o A number of positive developments should improve the Council’s 
approach to accessible services.  These include the following - 
Appointment of Diversity & Inclusion Lead (Time limited - internally 
focussed role); Looking to identify more EMT and Councillor Diversity & 
Inclusion Champions; Training – Proposed Diversity & Inclusion e-
learning package, mandatory for all employees, agency workers and 
councillors & Face to face training on Diversity & Inclusion topics for both 
new starters and refreshers for staff; Southampton Information Directory 
(SID) is being updated; Proposals to update the Equalities Policy. 

o There is no Service Lead for Equality & Diversity that is championing the 
use of the Public Sector Equality Duty to promote equality and remove 
discrimination experienced by residents and visitors to Southampton. 

 
Accessibility Southampton: Go! Southampton – Rebecca Handley, Deputy 
Executive Director/Operations Director at GO! Southampton Business 
Improvement District 



 

- 23 - 
 

 

 Go! Southampton provided written evidence that was considered at the 2nd 
meeting of the Inquiry Panel. Key points raised in Rebecca’s verbal update to the 
Panel included the following: 

o The BID has an ambition for Southampton to be an accessible and 
inclusive city – A city designed with accessibility in mind, that listens to 
and understands its community. This will bring environmental, economic 
and social benefits to the city. 

o Go! Southampton wants to work with the City Council to deliver this. 
o Following the BID ballot in November, Go! Southampton have been 

developing a new 5 year business plan. Inclusion and diversity featured 
strongly in consultation feedback from the business community with a 
desire to invest resources to make Southampton a more inclusive place. 

o A new Inclusive City workstream will commence in April 2022 where 
business will be investing in initiatives that improve inclusivity across the 
city. 

o The BID is committed to working with businesses to make premises more 
accessible through interventions such as hearing loops and training for 
businesses to be more accessible and understanding of visitors’ 
requirements. 

o Go! Southampton is working with Spectrum CIL on accessible premises. 
o Go! Southampton will continue to work with SCC to tackle barriers 

identified in the Spectrum CIL audit. BID is passionate about decluttering 
the city centre to make it easier to navigate. 

o The Local Plan is key to influencing future developments – accessibility 
needs to be at the heart of new schemes. 

o Since the Spectrum CIL report was published officers from the City 
Council have been approaching Go! Southampton and Spectrum on 
accessibility issues and future proposals – If there was an external lead 
on this at SCC it would be helpful to the BID. 

 
 


